25

California Reentry Council Network.

Reentry Council of San Francisco ("RC");

[Accept and Expend Grant – Institute for Local Government – \$40,615]

WHEREAS, The Rosenberg Foundation awarded grant funding to the Institute for Local Government ("ILG") on June 15, 2011 to implement a statewide California Reentry Council Network ("CRCN") based on an application submitted by ILG in partnership with the

Resolution authorizing the Adult Probation Department on behalf of the Reentry

Council of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of

WHEREAS, consistent with the grant application, ILG is making a subaward to RC in the amount of \$40,615 for the responsibilities it is assuming and/or overseeing in support of the implementation of the CRCN:

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Adult Probation Department ("ADP") will receive the subaward funding on behalf of RC because ADP staffs the RC:

WHEREAS, The Reentry Council of San Francisco serves as a model for other jurisdictions interested in replicating the structure and role the Reentry Council; and,

WHEREAS, AB109: Public Safety Realignment has increased a statewide need for communication and collaboration within a given jurisdiction's criminal justice system, and among the various county criminal justice systems; and,

WHEREAS, The City would benefit from the implementation of the CRCN, the purpose of which is to share information and develop strategies to improve local reentry outcomes for formerly incarcerated people and for their receiving communities; and,

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; and

23

24

25

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; and

WHEREAS, ADP proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Adult Probation Department, on behalf of the Reentry Council, is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a subgrant in the amount of \$40,615 from the ILG for the purpose of assisting in the implementation of a California Reentry Council Network; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief Adult Probation Officer is authorized to furnish whatever additional information or assurances that ILG may request in connection with this subgrant, to execute any and all agreements or other documents, and to take any other steps necessary to accept and expend the grant funds.

Approved:

Recommended.	
11)11,000	
- Carrelly	
Wendy Still	

Approved:

Chief Adult Probation Officer

Controller



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

120225

Date Passed: April 03, 2012

Resolution authorizing the Adult Probation Department on behalf of the Reentry Council of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$40,615 from the Institute for Local Government, as a sub-recipient of a grant award made by the Rosenberg Foundation, for activities related to the implementation of the California Reentry Council Network.

March 28, 2012 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

April 03, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague and Wiener

File No. 120225

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/3/2012 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved